## December 17, 2020

21-088DECLARE THE BOARD POSITION (ZONE 7) VACANT IN<br/>ACCORDANCE WITH ORS 341.335(1)(a) AND (2) EFFECTIVE<br/>JUNE 30, 2021

- PREPARED BY: Jeannie Moton, Executive Coordinator, Office of the President
- APPROVED BY: Mark Mitsui, President

REPORT: This resolution is to officially declare Zone 7 board position for Portland Community College vacant effective June 30, 2021. Director Alex Diaz Rios has notified the Board that he has relocated his permanent residence outside of the Zone 7 boundaries. His new permanent residence is within the Portland Community College District boundary.

> Director Diaz Rios was elected to the Portland Community College Board of Directors in May of 2019 for a four-year term. Under ORS 341.335(2), he may continue to serve as the Zone 7 Director until June 30, 2021. This statute requires the second two years of his term to be filled by election at the next regular district election (May 18, 2021). The elected successor will take office on July 1, 2021, and serve the remaining two years of Director Diaz Rios' term as provided in ORS 341.335(5).

In order to place the Zone 7 board position on the ballot for the May 2021 Special Election, the Board must declare the position as vacant in accordance with ORS 341.335(1)(a) and (2), effective June 30, 2021.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Directors declare the Board position in Zone 7 Vacant effective June 30, 2021. This will enable the position to be placed on the ballot for the May 2021 Special Election in accordance with ORS 341-335 (2), (3) and (5).